



SOUTHWEST

In This Section

LEADING SIRES IN LOUISIANA
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS

LEADING SIRES IN ARIZONA
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS

LEADING SIRES IN LOUISIANA
BY 2011 WINNERS

LEADING SIRES IN NEW MEXICO
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS
AND WINNERS

LEADING SIRES IN OKLAHOMA
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS

LEADING SIRES IN ARKANSAS
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS
AND WINNERS

LEADING SIRES IN TEXAS
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS
AND WINNERS

LEADING SIRES IN COLORADO
BY 2011 PROGENY EARNINGS
AND WINNERS

Advertisers' Index

477 LE MESA STALLIONS
LEMESASTALLIONS@BELLSOUTH.NET

478-9 CLEAR CREEK STUD
WWW.CLEARCREEKSTUDLLC.COM

480 IDE/CLEAR CREEK STUD
WWW.CLEARCREEKSTUDLLC.COM

480 BROWN'S THOROUGHBRED FARM
BROW4735@BELLSOUTH.NET

481 RED RIVER FARMS
WWW.ADCOCKSREDRIVERFARM.COM

483 CIRCLE H FARMS
VRB1224@YAHOO.COM

484 A & A RANCH
WWW.AARANCH.ORG

485 MIGHTY ACRES
WWW.MIGHTYACRES.COM

486 MCDOWELL FARM
MCDOWELLLIZ@HOTMAIL.COM

487 VALOR FARM
WWW.VALORFARM.COM

488 OLIVER'S TWIST/MENOKEN FARMS
WWW.MENOKENFARMS.COM

488 MENOKEN FARMS
WWW.MENOKENFARMS.COM

Oklahoma Opportunity

*True horsepeople, C.L. and Ellen Caines are raising
racehorses at their Caines Stallion Station*

BY DAVID SCHMITZ

Ellen Caines hasn't changed a bit when it comes to horses. "I remember when I was a little girl, my mom and dad would say that wherever we went I could find a horse within a five-mile radius," she said.

Caines remains as enthusiastic and optimistic as ever about horses, and it shows in the way she goes about her business at Caines Stallion Station near Wynnewood, Okla. Caines owns the farm with her husband, C.L., who goes by Connie.

(continued on page 480)



C.L. and Ellen Caines at their Caines Stallion Station near Wynnewood, Okla.

PHOTOS COURTESY CAINESSTALLIONSTATION.COM

Speedacious

NEW TRACK RECORD

\$100,000 Louisiana Premier Night Matron Stakes

22.06; 44.82; 56.73



YANKEE GENTLEMAN

Storm Cat-Key Phrase

\$4,000 Live Foal payable November 1

\$5,000 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses

Nominated to the Breeders' Cup and Louisiana Stallion Stakes

Special Considerations for Multiple Mare Bookings

Offering full service broodmare care and foaling.
Includes night watchman, foal alert system, and video cameras.

Let our experience work for you!

BEHINDATTHEBAR • COUNT THE TIME • GAFF • LUNARPAL • SPRITELY WALKER

LeMesa Stallions

Owner: Brett A. Brinkman
352-817-3919

160 Portneuf Road • Carencro, Louisiana 70520
337-896-7077 • Fax: 337-896-7078

e-mail: LeMesaStallions@bellsouth.net

Bonnie Clark

MAKE YOUR RESERVATIONS FOR OUR
PREMIER STALLIONS!

IDE

Forty Niner-Maytide, by Naskra



Sire of SHEZACRAZYGIRL, winner of the \$150,000 Louisiana Premier Night Distaff Stakes!

74% winners from starters

\$20,140,075 in lifetime progeny earnings

\$58,041 average earnings per starter.

THE LEADING SIRE OF LOUISIANA BREDS IN 2009 AND 2010!

\$2,500 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or

\$3,000 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses

Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup

LION TAMER

Will's Way-Tippecanoe Creek, by Olympio



**Millionaire G1 winning Sprinter/Miler
The Leading Louisiana 2nd Crop Sire**

Five winners in his first crop Including BURNING VALOR who broke his maiden at Fair Grounds 12-31 by 3/4 in the mud, and LIONDRIVE who broke his maiden at Belmont going 7 f. in 1:23 3/5 on the turf, and has started his 3yo campaign with a 5 3/4 length alw. win at Fair Grounds 1-7.

On the track **LION TAMER** earned **triple digit Beyers 9 times**. 16 of 20 starts in stakes - 15 graded. Won the **G1 Cigar Mile H.** in 1:33 2/5.

\$2,500 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses

Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup

COSTA RISING

Royal Strand-Gal's List, by List



Winner of TEN stakes races, including the Louisiana Premier Night Championship at 4.

Twice named Louisiana bred champion.

2007 Louisiana Horse of the Year.

Third Ranked All-Time Louisiana-bred Earner of \$901,616.

Set NTR at Evangeline Downs: 1 mile in 1:36 2/5.

First Foals Arrive in 2011

\$1,000 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or

\$1,500 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses

Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup



11591 Hwy 1078, Folsom, Louisiana 70437 • 985-796-5563 • Fax 985-796-3630

Clear Creek Stud stallions sire 3 Louisiana Premier Night stakes horses



HALF OURS

Unbridled's Song-Zing, by Storm Cat



\$6,100,000 '06 KEE Nov. purchase the top price ever at KEE for a horse in training.

• Undefeated at two. Broke his maiden by 10 3/4 at KEE. Won the \$120,000 Three Chimneys Juv. S. at ChD setting a NEW STAKES RECORD. Won the G2 Richter Scale Breeders' Cup Sprint at GP with fractions of :21 3/5 and :43 3/5.

• 2010 Yearlings sold for \$150,000 (FTSAUG), \$150,000 (KEESEPT), \$100,000 (SARAUG)
FIRST FOALS ARE 2YOS OF 2011

\$4,500 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$5,000 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup

AFTERNOON DEELITES

Private Terms-Intimate Girl, by Medaille D'Or

Missy's Deelite runs 3rd in the Louisiana Premier Night Ladies Starter S.

Ave. Earnings/runner **\$56,000**

\$2,500 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup



FORD EVERY STREAM

Seeking The Gold-Classic Slew, by Seattle Slew

Classic Key Bridge runs 2nd in the Louisiana Premier Night Ladies Starter S.

\$1,500 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$2,000 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup



OLE REBEL

Carson City-Velvet Tulip, by Valid Appeal

At FG, HUD'S REBEL ran 6f. in 1:09-1 to win by 3 3/4 in the fastest 6f. of the meet as of 1-29. JOYCE'S REBEL won MSW by 3 3/4 at FG 1-22

\$1,000 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$1,500 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup



PORTO FORICOS

Mr. Prospector-Gallanta (FR), by Nurtev

3 juvenile winners from his 1st Louisiana-bred crop at current FG meet, including PORTO BERMUDA who broke his maiden by 7 1/4.

\$1,500 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$2,000 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S. and Breeders' Cup



B.J.'S MARK

Sheik Albadou (GB)-Gem's For Julie, by Diamond Prospect

Ave Earnings/Starter \$45,361. P.J.'S GEM won by 2 1/4 in 1st start at 2, at current FG meet.

\$1,000 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$1,500 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses



DOCTOR MIKE

Autocracy-Run Prissy Run, by Bayou Hebert

7 time SW of \$503,799. 4 winners from only 8 starters in 1st two crops.

\$1,000 Live Foal payable September 1st of year bred or
\$1,500 Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses
Nominated to Louisiana Stallion S.



LEADING LOUISIANA STALLION

BY FORTY NINER-MAYTIDE, BY NASKRA

Sire of **SHEZACRAZYGIRL**
winner of the \$150,000 Louisiana Premier Night Distaff Stakes

2011 Fee: \$2,500 LF9-1 or \$3,000 LFSN



Standing at
Clear Creek Stud, LLC
985-796-5563

www.clearcreekstudllc.com

2011 Leading Sires in Louisiana

State sire lists updated daily online. Go
to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Louisiana (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♯ indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/ Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/ Wns	Rstrat SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	IDE (93, Forty Niner), Clear Creek Stud	\$2,500	49/13	1/1	1/1	(Shezacrazygirl, \$90,000)	\$297,475	454	15	1.25	1.12
2	LEESTOWN (94, Seattle Slew)	Died, 2008	95/7	0/0	0/0	(Man of Strife, \$33,000)	\$266,385	561	16	0.89	1.00
3	GOLD TRIBUTE (94, Mr. Prospector), Red River Farms	\$2,000	44/7	0/0	0/0	(Dawn's Tribute, \$33,200)	\$250,427	*409	9	1.04	1.16
4	RUN PRODUCTION (00, Saint Ballado), Circle H Farms	\$3,500	21/7	2/2	2/2	(Cat's Production, \$68,000)	\$248,530	63	5	1.77	1.10
5	YANKEE GENTLEMAN (99, Storm Cat), Le Mesa Stallions	N/A	48/8	1/2	1/1	(Speedacious, \$96,000)	\$248,077	*268	12	1.53	1.35
6	K ONE KING (96, Apalachee), Whispering Oaks Farm	\$1,250	23/5	1/1	1/1	(One Pretty Penny, \$54,000)	\$150,361	138	2	0.79	0.96
7	AFTERNOON DEELITES (92, Private Terms), Clear Creek Stud	\$2,500	39/8	0/0	0/0	(Miracle Creek, \$25,560)	\$146,420	*549	23	1.19	1.45
8	NAJLAN (99, Runaway Groom), Red River Farms	\$2,500	35/8	0/0	0/0	(Fast Tip, \$23,400)	\$108,742	*223	8	1.10	1.15
9	GOOD AND TOUGH (95, Carson City), Elite Thoroughbreds	\$3,000	24/4	0/0	0/0	(Strong and Tough, \$22,200)	\$99,210	*355	15	1.28	1.19
10	MY FRIEND MAX (92, Danzig), Averett's Farm	N/A	17/3	0/0	0/0	(Tonto Too, \$34,510)	\$89,240	164	10	1.13	0.99
11	TENPINS (98, Smart Strike), Elite Thoroughbreds	\$3,500	38/4	0/0	0/0	(Diva's Gold, \$20,310)	\$88,029	*231	5	1.16	1.14
12	HIGH CASCADE (98, Woodman), Cornerstone Farms	N/A	25/4	0/0	0/0	(Ollie Baby, \$34,600)	\$87,660	*117	1	0.52	0.68
13	EASYFROMTHEGITGO (99, Dehere), Ryder River Ridge Farm	\$2,000	27/4	0/0	0/0	(Gittiupgo, \$22,220)	\$86,173	117	1	0.78	1.04
14	TIME BANDIT (96, Time for a Change), Heritage Stud	\$1,000	26/3	0/0	0/0	(Skip Thru Time, \$21,600)	\$84,324	206	3	0.93	0.97
15	FINEST HOUR (94, Forty Niner), Camelot Farm	\$2,000	19/3	1/1	1/1	(Finest Cat, \$35,530)	\$81,810	288	5	0.70	0.79
16	SNUCK IN (97, Montbrook), Matthews Thoroughbred Farm	\$2,000	30/6	0/0	0/0	(Sneaky Girl, \$13,800)	\$81,330	*261	5	0.92	1.00
17	LAKE AUSTIN (97, Storm Cat)	Died, 2007	19/3	0/0	0/0	(Cotile Lake, \$28,570)	\$80,300	144	3	1.01	0.89

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

Son of **STREET CRY (Ire)**,
Sire of Horse of the Year **ZENYATTA!**

CLEVER CRY

Out of SW & G1 Stakes Producer **Cherlindrea**

More than 50 Stakes Winners
under his first four dams!

\$1,000 LIVE FOAL

ZEDE

(Strawberry Road – Index's, by Storm Bird)

13% Stakes Horses/\$100,000 earners from runners.

Family of leading sires
HARLAN'S HOLIDAY, BOLDNESIAN, etc.

\$1,000 LIVE FOAL



Brown's Thoroughbred Farm
Danny and Donna Brown ~ Bush, Louisiana
(985) 886-1051 ~ brow4735@bellsouth.net

(continued from page 476)

"It's not work if you like what you're doing," she said. "I enjoy handling the breeding, the foaling, treating the horses, stuff like that. I'll take in problem mares that people sort of give up on and mess with them until they get in foal."

The Caineses, married in 1985, are veterans of the Western show horse industry. Ellen, a Pennsylvania native, was crowned Miss Appaloosa America in 1984. With the exception of standing a few outside stallions from other breeds at the farm, now she concentrates on Thoroughbreds. Connie, born in Michigan, remains active in the show horse industry, especially as a judge, but lends his wife a hand feeding the horses and hauling hay.

Ellen Caines, who at a young age started riding horses, enjoyed the challenge of learning about them.

"I've always been a self-taught person," she said. "I saw what other people did, and I tried to do it myself, so I did a lot of listening and watching while learning. If I didn't understand something, I'd seek someone out and ask."

According to Caines, she learned from who she considers one of the best. "I got to work with a veterinarian when we had first gotten started," she said, referring to Dr. David Miller. "He was extremely talented in the reproduction part, and I learned from him. He's pretty much retired, but even today if I have a problem, I call him. He taught me more than I could ever learn in a book. If I run into a problem and start racking my brain, I'll call him and ask him about it, and he'll say, 'Ellen, go back to the basics.' Pretty soon a light bulb goes off in my brain."

The Caineses operate on 195 acres. The main tract is 55 acres and the remaining 130 is pasture and home to cattle.

"We're small and not as big as some other operations," Ellen Caines said. "There are some huge places in Oklahoma."

Caines Stallion Station offers foaling, boarding, sales prep, and stallion services, but not breaking or training. Instead, the farm specializes in foal development.

"We take the foals through specific learning stages and get them ready so they can be broken and sent to training centers,"

GREAT CATCHES AT RED RIVER FARM

NEW TO LOUISIANA IN 2011!

SALUTE THE SARGE

Forest Wildcat—Dixie Ghost, by Silver Ghost

Multiple Graded Stakes-Winning & Track Record-Setting 2YO

Winner of the **Best Pal S. (G2)**, **Hollywood Juvenile Championship S. (G3)**
and **San Miguel Stakes**, and second in the **Del Mar Futurity (G1)**
and **Norfolk S. (G1)**

By the sire of hot young sires **D'WILDCAT** and **WILDCAT HEIR**
Half-brother to stakes winners **CHELOKEE (G3)** and **MYMICH**

Fee:\$2,500

HONEST MAN

Unbridled's Song—Oath, by Known Fact

Multiple Graded Stakes Winner of \$488,167

Winner of the **Philip H. Iselin S. (G3)** and
Mineshaft H. (G3)

\$700,000 KEESEP yearling was on the board
in 10 of 17 starts

Out of a **G1-winning** half-sister to
champion 2YO **WAR PASS**

Fee:\$2,000

Also standing:

ALYZIG

Danzig—Touch of Love, by Alydar Fee: \$1,000

ART MUSEUM

Storm Cat—Totemic, by Vanlandingham Fee: \$1,500

ELUSIVE BLUFF

Elusive Quality—Megans Bluff, by Pine Bluff Fee: \$750

EUGENE'S THIRD SON

Indian Charlie—Gingerwood, by Afleet Fee: \$1,500

FOREFATHERS

Gone West—Star of Goshen, by Lord At War (Arg) Fee: \$2,000

GOLD TRIBUTE

Mr. Prospector—Dancing Tribute, by Nureyev Fee: \$2,000

GRAND APPOINTMENT

Unbridled—Grand Sophisticate, by El Gran Senor Fee: \$1,000

LYDGATE

Pulpit—Mariuka, by Danzig Fee: \$2,000

PULLING PUNCHES

Two Punch—Voo Doo Dance, by Stage Door Johnny Fee: \$1,000

PRIVATE VOW

Broken Vow—Smooth as Silk, by Deputy Minister Fee: \$2,000

RED RIVER FARMS

Jay & Terry Adcock
PO Box 385, Coushatta, LA 71019
318.932.3207 • 318.932.5884
Fax 318.932.9829
redriverfm@aol.com

2011 Leading Sires in Arizona

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Arizona (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♯) indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race.

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	GOLDEN GEAR (91, Gulch), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	Died, 2009	14/3	0/0	0/0	(Circa'sgoldengear, \$44,800)	\$56,755	321	11	1.01	1.31
2	ROCKY BAR (98, In Excess), Triple AAA Ranch	N/A	14/4	0/0	0/0	(Sheshimaintenance, \$23,820)	\$53,426	51	7	1.72	0.78
3	TOP HIT (98, Twining), Triple AAA Ranch	N/A	12/5	0/0	0/0	(Top Debutante, \$19,800)	\$44,666	48	5	1.13	0.92
4	BUCK STRIDER (93, Easy Goer), Sarival Farms	\$1,000	13/6	0/0	0/0	(Mighty Buck, \$8,740)	\$30,168	152	3	0.36	0.35
5	BENTON CREEK (93, Septieme Ciel), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	N/A	16/4	0/0	0/0	(Maria Lake, \$7,020)	\$23,910	283	17	0.58	0.59
6	RED SKY'S (96, Skywalker), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	\$1,500	9/3	0/0	0/0	(Chase Red, \$4,160)	\$17,516	95	1	0.34	0.51
7	SUPAH BLITZ (00, Mecke), Little Kentucky	\$1,000	5/1	0/0	0/0	(Requisition, \$14,200)	\$16,260	19	0	0.90	0.99
8	ELEGANT FELLOW (97, Memo)	N/A	3/1	0/0	0/0	(Joe Black Sandy, \$5,880)	\$12,340	47	1	0.41	0.64
9	DEPOSIT TICKET (88, Northern Baby), The Dubya-Dubya Ranch	\$1,500	3/2	0/0	0/0	(Ryan's Audrina, \$6,000)	\$10,440	468	13	0.84	1.27
10	HIDDEN CITY (96, Carson City), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	N/A	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Hidden Bounty, \$8,040)	\$9,556	41	4	0.71	0.60
11	LARRUPIN (93, Mr. Prospector), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	\$1,000	9/0	0/0	0/0	(Shameless Risk, \$2,530)	\$7,446	173	4	0.96	1.00
12	RED (94, Siyah Kalem)	N/A	8/0	0/0	0/0	(Twenty Five Red, \$2,982)	\$6,594	109	6	0.57	0.77
13	HOLD FOR GOLD (95, Red Ransom), Fleming Thoroughbred Farm	N/A	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Sold for Gold, \$3,900)	\$5,427	124	4	1.15	1.19
14	BIG SKY CHESTER (92, Afleet)	Pnsd	5/1	0/0	0/0	(Rosie's Big Sky, \$4,080)	\$4,932	74	2	0.38	0.41
15	CROMWELL (94, A.P. Indy)	N/A	2/1	0/0	0/0	(Crown Frank, \$3,720)	\$4,080	47	1	0.47	0.79

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

Caines said. "They get used to a lot of handling, which makes a difference later on. We keep them late into their yearling year or as 2-year-olds.

"When I drop them off at one training center, the guy there complimented us because they were so easy to handle. A lot of times we just back up the trailer and run them in. The training center people love it because with some other outfits they have to 'cowboy' them in.

"The same goes for some of my sale horses. I've had several people remark about how easy they are to handle."

Caines takes it in stride when she finds herself going full circle. "After the breeding and foaling seasons, I concentrate on the sales prep, which I do, not only for our

horses and our clients' horses but also for other consignors," she said. "By the end of the year, I'm tired of the prepping and can't wait for the breeding and foaling seasons to start."

Caines Stallion Station is home to seven Thoroughbred stallions and generally about 20 broodmares, 10 of which are owned by the farm. "I'm a broodmare junkie; I love broodmares," Caines said. The farm races few runners. "I tell people our program is geared toward getting horses in the hands of others so they can race," Caines said. "We've had a couple of horses run, but our philosophy is to get them sold as late yearlings or 2-year-olds. We enjoy watching people get them and having success with them."



The Caineses specialize in foal development

2011 Louisiana Sires By Winners

Sire	Rnrs	Wnrs
Ide	49	13
Yankee Gentleman.....	48	8
Afternoon Deelites.....	39	8
Najran.....	35	8
Leestown.....	95	7
Gold Tribute.....	44	7
Run Production	21	7
Snuck In	30	6
K One King.....	23	5
Richter Scale.....	20	5
Tenpins.....	38	4
Easyfromthegitgo	27	4
High Cascade	25	4
Teton Forest	25	4
Good and Tough	24	4
Woke Up Dreamin.....	19	4
Maverick.....	10	4
Choosing Choice	8	4
Brahms.....	32	3
Time Bandit.....	26	3
Mr. Livingston	25	3
Finest Hour.....	19	3
Lake Austin.....	19	3
Lydgate.....	19	3
Ford Every Stream.....	18	3
Smooth Jazz	18	3
My Friend Max	17	3
Laabity.....	13	3
Macabe	13	3
Placid Fund	12	3
Like a Soldier	10	3
Lion Tamer.....	10	3
Ole Rebel	9	3
Osidy	8	3
Lampedusa	7	3
Heckle	6	3

Big Top Cat

STORM CAT-GOLDEN ATTRACTION, BY MR. PROSPECTOR



Miss Silky Cat

Meadow Gold Maker

Peck's Top Cat

Ms Hard Cat

GRADED STAKES PLACED WINNER

Out of a MR. PROSPECTOR mare

4 Juvenile Winners in his first crop!

MISS SILKY CAT broke her maiden by 6 1/4 at DED 12-8-10

MEADOW GOLD MAKER won at first asking 9-12-10 at LAD

PECKS TOP CAT broke his maiden by 1 3/4 lengths at LAD 9-9-10

MS HARD CAT became the first winner by Big Top Cat 8-13-10 at EVD

2011 FEE: \$2,500 - Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses or \$2,000 - live foal payable Sept. 1st of year bred

Special considerations to stakes mares and stakes producing mares.

Nominated to Louisiana Stallion Stakes

**A 2010
Leading Freshman Sire
of Louisiana-breds**

Run Production

SAINT BALLADO-MEADOW SILK, BY MEADOWLAKE



Foreign Production

Productive Envoy

My Star Runner

Cat's Production

78% Winners From Starters

Average Earnings per Starter \$60,520

Sire of:

FOREIGN PRODUCTION, 4 time SW including 2010 Louisiana Cup Sprint, 2010 Louisiana Showcase Sprint setting NTR at EVD, 5.5f in 1:02.58, etc. (\$337,240)

PRODUCTIVE ENVOY, mult. SW including \$250,000 Louisiana Legacy S as a juvenile, 2010 Louisiana Showcase Mile S., etc. (\$307,396)

MY STAR RUNNER, winner of the 2011 Louisiana Premier Night Sprint S. and 2010 Sam's Town S. (\$181,400)

CAT'S PRODUCTION, winner of the 2011 Louisiana Premier Night Starlet S., 2nd in the 2010 \$250,000 Louisiana Jewel S. (\$138,720)

2011 FEE: \$3,500 - Live Foal payable when foal stands and nurses or \$3,000 - live foal payable Sept. 1st of year bred

Special considerations to stakes mares and stakes producing mares.

Nominated to Louisiana Stallion Stakes



Also Standing:
GIGAWATT
KINGKIOWA
SHERMANESQUE

7511 Sand Pit Road, Abbeville, Louisiana 70510

Inquiries to Valerie Broussard • (337) 278-4348 • (337) 893-9704 • FAX (337) 893-5547



Brilliant International Graded SW of \$1.4 Million

DIABOLICAL

Fee \$3,500

- One of the World's Leading Sprinters 2006 to 2009
- 18 Triple Digit Beyers, incl. 126, 122 & 119
- Blazing Fast winner in 1:08%
- He & his dam were sired by Champion Sprinters

Fred Alexander, 1713 W. Washington, Anthony, NM 88021 • 915.539.2176 • 915.539.0040 • aahorseranch1@aol.com • www.AARanch.org

2011 Leading Sires in New Mexico

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in New Mexico (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♀ indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	DESERT GOD (91, Fappiano), A & A Horse Ranch	\$6,000	24/9	1/1	1/1	(Desert Gamble, \$60,000)	\$200,844	214	17	1.35	0.69
2	GHOSTLY MOVES (92, Silver Ghost), Callaway Farm	\$4,000	31/4	0/0	0/0	(Shemoves, \$21,600)	\$124,064	199	18	1.20	1.09
3	DEVON LANE (93, Storm Cat), TNL Farm	\$2,500	28/5	0/0	0/0	(Santo Bueno, \$36,600)	\$112,908	379	16	0.85	0.78
4	THATSUSINTHEOLBEAN (94, El Prado)	Died, 2006	18/7	0/0	0/0	(Buckster, \$24,600)	\$108,585	60	4	1.05	0.71
5	PREMEDITATION (99, Afternoon Deelites), A & A Horse Ranch	\$3,000	9/3	1/1	1/1	(Beau Wizer, \$72,000)	\$102,644	48	4	1.63	0.90
6	YOUR EMINENCE (01, Saint Ballado), Weatherly Horse Farms	\$2,500	14/3	0/0	0/0	(Royal Revenge, \$16,980)	\$61,974	92	3	0.87	0.85
7	LESTERS BOY (96, Cee's Tizzy), Gallegos del Norte	\$3,000	6/2	0/0	0/0	(Go to Gold, \$31,800)	\$58,127	47	4	1.16	0.57
8	TO TERAS (00, Unbridled's Song), Weatherly Horse Farms	N/A	10/2	0/0	0/0	(It's Tera, \$25,800)	\$57,201	48	0	1.01	0.62
9	DOMINIQUE'S CAT (97, Storm Cat), McKenna Thoroughbreds	\$1,500	10/4	0/0	0/0	(Driving Miss Dom, \$16,800)	\$54,044	74	2	0.75	0.64
10	DOME (98, Storm Cat), Double LL Farm	\$2,000	23/1	0/0	0/0	(Capitol Guy, \$30,600)	\$52,144	174	5	0.85	0.77
11	QUINTON'S GOLD (97, Carson City), Doubletree Farm	\$3,500	8/0	0/0	0/0	(Lefty Who, \$23,600)	\$48,379	33	2	2.60	0.78
12	PROSPECTOR JONES (92, Mr. Prospector)	Died, 2007	16/2	0/0	0/0	(Cattleman Prospect, \$15,600)	\$47,943	211	18	0.96	0.79
13	COMIC GENIUS (98, Unbridled), McCarthy	\$1,000	12/1	0/0	0/0	(Comic Smarty Cat, \$19,800)	\$43,260	95	2	0.75	0.66
14	FAVORITE TRICK (95, Phone Trick)	Died, 2006	18/1	0/0	0/0	(Tricky R., \$9,030)	\$40,632	*481	23	1.04	1.65
15	PRECOCITY (94, Aferd), Mesa Vista Stud	\$4,000	17/3	0/0	0/0	(Waymore's Blues, \$8,485)	\$38,797	172	6	0.96	0.95
16	DOUBLE HONOR (95, Gone West), McCallum View Farm	\$4,500	28/1	0/0	0/0	(Patrick N Dylan, \$8,400)	\$37,757	*505	18	1.16	1.24
17	PROUD IRISH (86, Irish River), Tricar Stables	\$4,000	18/2	0/0	0/0	(Proud Cardenal, \$10,800)	\$37,152	274	10	0.96	0.84
18	SOURCE (98, Montbrook), Hourigan Horse Farm	\$2,000	6/2	0/0	0/0	(Saucy Sorceress, \$21,300)	\$36,250	32	0	0.48	0.73
19	ABAJO (96, Robyn Dancer), Double LL Farm	\$2,000	13/3	0/0	0/0	(Astartewife, \$9,000)	\$35,340	152	0	0.49	0.94
20	GOLD CASE (94, Forty Niner), Mesa Vista Stud	\$5,000	19/2	0/0	0/0	(Goldustin, \$9,600)	\$35,133	*521	21	1.15	1.14
21	SUPER SPECIAL (95, Gone West)	N/A	12/2	0/0	0/0	(Latenite Finale, \$19,800)	\$34,426	43	1	0.97	1.07
22	IN EXCESSIVE BULL (94, In Excess)	Died, 2006	17/1	0/0	0/0	(Angel the Bull, \$16,200)	\$33,437	256	9	0.68	0.74
23	SQUALL (97, Summer Squall), SW Cattle Company	N/A	3/0	0/0	0/0	(Squall Wilbud, \$24,000)	\$32,005	26	2	2.25	1.50
24	ROLL HENNESSY ROLL (00, Hennessy), A & A Horse Ranch	\$4,000	12/1	0/0	0/0	(Cowboy Hennessy, \$19,800)	\$31,531	77	1	0.75	1.16
25	SUAVE PROSPECT (92, Fortunate Prospect), Doubletree Farm	\$4,000	26/1	0/0	0/0	(Awintersdream, \$7,920)	\$29,468	375	17	1.16	1.06
26	SUPER QUERCUS (FR) (96, Hero's Honor), Gallegos del Norte	Died	7/2	0/0	0/0	(Cake and Candy, \$9,000)	\$27,888	33	0	0.47	1.16
27	VALET MAN (98, Carson City), Gallegos del Norte	\$3,000	3/2	0/0	0/0	(Capello Cantador, \$18,000)	\$26,370	38	2	1.05	1.02
28	TRICKY CREEK (86, Clever Trick), Running Horse Farm	\$2,500	4/2	0/0	0/0	(Colors of Pompeii, \$16,800)	\$26,250	395	19	0.97	0.97
29	RED'S HONOR (98, Glitterman), Bar Y Equine	\$1,000	5/1	0/0	0/0	(Queen of Bracken, \$23,140)	\$25,038	20	0	0.54	0.53
30	ALEDO (89, Capote), Harris Farms	N/A	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Silver Matthais, \$23,380)	\$23,908	33	2	0.63	0.51
31	COPELAN'S PACHE (95, Copelan)	N/A	11/1	0/0	0/0	(Twisted Tight, \$8,400)	\$22,992	93	1	0.69	0.96
32	AVENUE OF FLAGS (88, Seattle Slew), Winners Circle Bloodstock	Died, 2010	9/2	0/0	0/0	(Special Agent Slew, \$16,800)	\$21,744	478	25	1.45	1.28
33	ALNAAB (88, Mr. Prospector), Running Horse Farm	N/A	2/1	0/0	0/0	(Vixen in My Dreams, \$20,760)	\$21,038	208	8	0.53	0.78
34	HALORY HUNTER (95, Jade Hunter)	Died, 2007	15/1	0/0	0/0	(Tennis Star, \$9,000)	\$19,351	186	6	0.78	0.87
35	STORM OF GOSHEN (01, Storm Cat), Callaway Farm	\$1,500	7/1	0/0	0/0	(Shug's Storm Cat, \$12,840)	\$18,008	38	0	0.73	0.93
36	CON ARTIST (93, Seeking the Gold)	N/A	7/1	0/0	0/0	(Finishrich On Time, \$9,000)	\$17,561	57	1	0.93	0.64
37	CASCADIAN (96, Seattle Slew)	N/A	12/4	0/0	0/0	(Cascadian's Pedro, \$3,565)	\$17,365	124	8	0.36	0.67
38	REGAL GROOM (87, Runaway Groom)	N/A	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Cahone Creek, \$17,080)	\$17,080	61	2	0.82	0.74
39	CHIMES BAND (91, Dixieland Band)	Died, 2005	12/0	0/0	0/0	(Jack's Band, \$5,230)	\$16,386	311	25	1.18	1.35
40	ANZIYAN (93, Danzig), Palo Verde Ranch	\$2,000	5/2	0/0	0/0	(Super Harmony, \$11,760)	\$15,476	*341	5	0.78	1.08

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

True Wink, bred by Ellen Caines and Jim Wells, won or placed in 11 of 20 races and earned \$131,188 racing on the East Coast and at Oaklawn Park.

Wells, formerly based in Oklahoma and now operating in Central Kentucky, had a big influence on Caines. "I call him my adopted dad," she said. "He's had some great horses."

One of Wells' runners was multiple stakes winner Explosive Girl, who is now with the Caineses. Explosive Girl produced Japanese grade I-placed Grass Eiko O for Wells.

"Jim was a great Oklahoma horseman," Ellen Caines said. "I always knew him,

but as I started drifting over to Thoroughbreds from the other breeds, Jim was the one I went to for advice. He took me under his wing, and he's the type of guy who is happy when you do well. He has hooked me up with a lot of clients."

Wells owns Candy Meadows Farm near Lexington with his wife, Janie, and Everett Dobson of Oklahoma City. "She was a quick learner," Wells said about Caines. "She's conscientious, good with horses, a good working horsewoman. She does a good job whatever she does and is especially good with mares and babies.

"They have a show horse background, and there came a time when they were in-

2011 New Mexico Sires By Winners

Sire	Rnrs	Wnrs
Desert God.....	24.....	9
Thatsusinthelbean	18.....	7
Devon Lane.....	28.....	5
Ghostly Moves	31.....	4
Cascadian	12.....	4
Dominique's Cat.....	10.....	4
Precocity.....	17.....	3
Your Eminence.....	14.....	3
Abajo.....	13.....	3
Premeditation	9.....	3

2011 Leading Sires in Oklahoma

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Oklahoma (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♯ indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	TACTICAL CAT (96, Storm Cat), Diamond G Ranch	\$1,000	31/7	0/0	0/0	(Wishful Tomcat, \$27,000)	\$110,854	449	23	1.14	1.31
2	OMEGA CODE (00, Elusive Quality), Rockin Z Ranch	\$2,000	42/6	0/0	0/0	(Singingwithangels, \$11,770)	\$91,307	239	4	0.73	1.31
3	MALABAR GOLD (97, Unbridled), Winner's Circle Farms	N/A	22/2	0/0	0/0	(Chocho Jr., \$16,165)	\$60,909	*236	4	0.69	1.12
4	EVANSVILLE SLEW (92, Slew City Slew), Diamond G Ranch	\$1,000	20/4	0/0	0/0	(Okie Slew, \$15,360)	\$53,214	*459	31	1.17	0.94
5	DIAMOND (95, Mr. Prospector), Oklahoma Equine	\$2,500	3/1	0/0	0/0	(Movin' Out, \$49,700)	\$50,300	264	6	1.16	1.10
6	SERVICE STRIPE (91, Deputy Minister), Rockin Z Ranch	\$2,000	15/6	0/0	0/0	(Deputy Darling, \$9,600)	\$37,428	334	17	1.24	1.09
7	DANCE MASTER (97, Gone West), JEH Stallion Station-Oklahoma Division	\$1,500	21/2	0/0	0/0	(Dancing Jeannie, \$5,315)	\$30,431	211	7	0.91	1.11
8	SASHA'S PROSPECT (96, Mr. Prospector), Charlton Ranch	\$1,200	3/1	0/0	0/0	(Jetabilityprospect, \$20,700)	\$22,650	78	1	0.98	0.85
9	CONGRESSIONALHONOR (01, Forestry), Oklahoma Equine	\$2,500	10/0	0/0	0/0	(Kleitton, \$3,630)	\$14,486	115	0	0.43	0.94
10	BONUS TIME CAT (96, Storm Cat), River View Farms	\$2,000	1/0	0/0	0/0	(Loves Bonus, \$11,380)	\$11,380	136	2	0.36	0.47

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

terested in doing something a little differently. It was when Oklahoma was getting pari-mutuel racing (at Remington Park) that I introduced her to Thoroughbreds."

Caines gives the Oklahoma breeding program high marks. "They are changing things to make it even better," she said. "Our purses and the breeders' incentives have gotten better, which has brought in a lot of outside trainers.

"It has certainly helped the sales. I had a lot of people looking for Oklahoma-breds. People used to laugh at us because we're basically a Quarter Horse state. It feels good that they recognize us now."

Caines, who mainly sells in Oklahoma and Texas, sold two

of the highest-priced yearlings at the 2010 Fasig-Tipton Texas summer yearling sale. As agent, she sold a Tale of the Cat colt for \$55,000 and a Mineshaft filly for \$50,000.

"The Texas sale is our biggest sale," Caines said. "I do the prep work myself and don't like to take more than 20 to 25 horses to the sale because that way you can give them all the attention they need. At the sale I had people looking for Oklahoma-breds."

Caines took a stab at the recent Keeneland January horses of all ages sale. It proved a valuable learning experience.

"It went OK," she said. "Being the new kid on the block, I was put at the end of the sale, which really wasn't bad. I had a lot of traffic and was really pleased about that. Some of our horses were



Ellen Caines with stallion Waupaca

The Mighty Acres - 2011 Stallion Roster

Proven Sire Lines ~ Proven Female Families
Proven at the Track

AIR COMMANDER

Point Given - Santaria, by Star de Naskra - \$2,000

- Santa Anita G2 winner on synthetic, earning \$248,680.
- Son of Horse of the Year and Champion 3yo POINT GIVEN.
- Half-brother to G2SW/young sire MEDALLIST.
- Dam is a G1-performing SW of \$266,937.



RA RA SUPERSTAR

Deputy Minister - Miss Ra He Ra, by Rahy - \$1,500

- NYRA mile winner out of G3SW MISS RA HE RA (\$302,833).
- By a proven sire of sires.
- Superb family of sires MACHO UNO and AWESOME AGAIN.
- From 2 starters, sire of stakes-placed Ra Ra Pentelli!



SAVE BIG MONEY

Storm Cat - Tomisue's Delight, by A.P. Indy - \$2,000

- Stakes performer on dirt, turf, and synthetic. Won \$230,934.
- Full brother to G1SW miler MR. SIDNEY (\$486,875).
- Son of STORM CAT, sire of 2010 leader GIANT'S CAUSEWAY.
- Dam is a full sister to Horse of the Year/leading sire MINESHAFT.



THE VISUALISER

Giant's Causeway - Smokey Mirage, by Holy Bull - \$1,500

- Graded performer in England and North America.
- Won from 6.5F to 1 1/16 miles
- By the 2010 Leading Sire & emerging sire of sires.
- First four dams are ALL black type.



BOB BEECHER PHOTOS

MIGHTY ACRES

Randy Blair • 675 W. 470 • Pryor, OK 74361
(918) 825-4256 • Toll Free (866) 233-4256 • Cell (918) 271-2266
Fax (918) 825-4255 • Email: randyblair@mightyacres.com
Visit us at www.MightyAcres.com



The main tract of Caines Stallion Station is 55 acres

for us; some were for clients.”

The exposure at the sales has helped Caines gain a following.

“There are a lot of local people that I help with breeding decisions,” she said. “Friends of mine from other states have called me because I’ve been to Kentucky and have seen the stallions. They ask me, ‘Who should I breed to?’ Some people haven’t had the opportunity to come to Kentucky, but I have, which is nice.

“Around here we don’t get a lot of pre-bookings. As far as people calling up and

saying, ‘Hey, we want to breed a mare to this stallion,’ and having them show up doesn’t happen much. It’s not like it is in Kentucky.”

Caines has her work cut out as far as making stallions. “The stallions that I get off the track, I have to build a program around them,” she said.

Country Be Gold is the highest-priced stallion at the farm. The son of Preakness Stakes (gr. I) winner Summer Squall, out of the Personal Flag mare Beloved Bea, stands for \$1,500.

2011 Arkansas Sires By Winners

Sire	Rnrs	Wnrs
Storm and a Half.....	49.....	6
Father Steve.....	16.....	2
Proper Reality.....	5.....	2
Ile St. Louis (CHI).....	3.....	2

Country Be Gold won four stakes, including the Aqueduct Handicap (gr. III), and his four graded stakes-placings include a third-place finish in the Jockey Club Gold Cup (gr. I). As a stallion, Country Be Gold has sired Right Squall, who is stakes-placed at Remington, and multiple winner Country Green, who is a winner already this year.

Waupaca (Forest Wildcat—Champagne Cakes, by Cormorant) is the newest stallion at the farm. Waupaca, whose first foals arrive this year, won or placed in 29 of 54 races and earned \$558,816.

“He was a good racehorse,” Caines said. “Donnie Von Hemel trained him.”

Waupaca raced at Remington and such other regional tracks as Fair Grounds, Louisiana Downs, Retama, and Sam Houston. He proved sound enough to finish in the top three in 17 stakes and was a stakes winner in four of the eight years he raced.

“A lot of people here want to see what a stallion can produce,” Caines said. “I was really happy with the response Waupaca got as a first-year stallion. There were a lot of people last year who bred to other

Home of Arkansas’ Leading Sire from 2008 to 2011

STORM AND A HALF

38 SHs • 17 SWs • 26 Juvenile SHs • \$7.3 Million in Earnings

McDowell Farm

Bill McDowell • 623 Palmetto Road, Sparkman, AR 71763 • (870) 366-4377 • mcdowelliz@hotmail.com

Also Standing:
Explosive Truth
Gaddis
Primary Suspect
Stark Ridge

2011 Leading Sires in Arkansas

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Arkansas (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♀ indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	STORM AND A HALF (97, Storm Cat), McDowell Farm	\$1,500	49/6	0/0	0/0	(Snake Hips, \$31,400)	\$125,914	368	17	0.84	1.00
2	ILE ST. LOUIS (CHI) (97, Hussonet), Bello Vita Thoroughbreds	\$1,000	3/2	1/1	1/1	(Chief Jay, \$46,000)	\$69,150	42	1	0.70	0.87
3	FATHER STEVE (99, Pulpit), Lake Hamilton Equine Associates	\$1,000	16/2	0/0	0/0	(Waimea Canyon, \$13,800)	\$37,318	99	0	0.65	0.81
4	EXPLOSIVE TRUTH (99, Proudest Romeo), McDowell Farm	\$1,000	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Explosive Disco, \$21,600)	\$22,553	14	0	0.55	1.03
5	HESABULL (93, Dispersal), Lake Hamilton Equine Associates	\$1,000	7/0	0/0	0/0	(Bulindamarie, \$7,200)	\$16,374	114	4	1.09	1.18
6	JOY'S REPORT (93, Corporate Report)	Died, 2007	6/1	0/0	0/0	(Black Ida's Jo Jo, \$9,066)	\$12,210	52	0	0.82	1.00
7	FUTURE STORM (90, Storm Cat), Against the Wind Farm	\$1,500	6/1	0/0	0/0	(Girl of Mine, \$4,320)	\$10,690	*463	12	0.90	1.37
8	PROPER REALITY (85, In Reality), Kilkerry Farm	Died	5/2	0/0	0/0	(Proper Quick, \$3,565)	\$10,669	*422	15	0.91	1.46
9	LAFFER (93, Afleet), Hale Thoroughbred Farm	N/A	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Afleet Wind, \$9,240)	\$9,240	17	0	0.36	0.28
10	GENERAL SILVER (84, Silver Buck)	N/A	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Frosty General, \$9,240)	\$9,240	63	0	0.69	0.91
11	PROUDEST ROMEO (90, Proud Truth), Kilkerry Farm	Died, 2009	4/1	0/0	0/0	(One Proud Cat, \$7,200)	\$8,925	168	7	0.99	1.20
12	SKEET (00, Dove Hunt), Kilkerry Farm	\$500	4/0	0/0	0/0	(Marvelous Peace, \$3,200)	\$8,745	13	0	0.25	0.74
13	DOVE HUNT (91, Danzig), Trophy Club Training Center	\$500	9/0	0/0	0/0	(Ranger Danger, \$5,500)	\$7,659	308	10	0.91	1.08
14	SOUTHERN FOREST (92, Seeking the Gold), Anderson Farms	\$1,000	7/0	0/0	0/0	(Keeper Humble, \$3,100)	\$6,947	81	1	0.49	0.76
15	SHARKEY (87, Sharpn Up), Against the Wind Farm	\$1,500	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Candazzle, \$3,240)	\$6,075	165	5	0.87	0.72

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

2011 Leading Sires in Texas

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Texas (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♯ indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/ Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/ Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	VALID EXPECTATIONS (93, Valid Appeal), Lane's End Texas	\$7,500	45/9	1/1	1/1	(Meteor Attack, \$31,200)	\$161,458	534	40	1.34	1.25
2	SEEKING A HOME (98, Seeking the Gold), Rolling Oaks Farm	N/A	13/5	2/2	1/2	(Kite Seeker, \$30,000)	\$89,748	93	3	0.85	0.76
3	SWAMP (96, Slew City Slew), Collier Vet Clinic	\$1,000	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Snug, \$64,600)	\$65,170	32	1	1.35	1.15
4	EARLY FLYER (98, Gilded Time), Valor Farm	\$2,500	21/4	0/0	0/0	(Expect a Flyer, \$13,000)	\$62,075	136	6	0.96	0.90
5	TRULUCK (95, Conquistador Cielo), Lane's End Texas	\$2,000	14/2	1/1	1/1	(Truly Lucky, \$30,000)	\$60,946	167	3	0.76	0.73
6	MIDWAY ROAD (00, Jade Hunter), Lane's End Texas	\$4,000	19/5	0/0	0/0	(Winding Road, \$13,404)	\$58,377	63	0	0.71	1.14
7	CITY STREET (99, Carson City), Bullard Farms	\$1,500	23/4	0/0	0/0	(Sand Plum, \$13,500)	\$48,853	120	3	0.56	0.89
8	PINE BLUFF (89, Danzig), Duncan 21 and Change Farm	N/A	13/1	0/0	0/0	(Up and Out of Site, \$29,940)	\$39,769	*577	35	1.55	1.66
9	JET PHONE (01, Phone Trick), Valor Farm	\$1,500	1/1	1/1	1/1	(Aces N Kings, \$30,000)	\$30,000	1	1		1.11
10	MARKED TREE (90, Forty Niner)	Died, 2006	12/0	0/0	0/0	(Mile Marker, \$12,800)	\$27,628	395	8	0.67	0.67
11	SPECIAL RATE (00, Pulpit), Key Ranch	\$3,000	9/1	0/0	0/0	(Patty's Pride, \$10,000)	\$26,506	59	0	0.49	0.55
12	SAND TUNNEL (94, Gulch), Hukill Farms	N/A	6/3	0/0	0/0	(Sera's Tunnel, \$12,794)	\$23,009	52	2	0.69	0.52
13	DIXIELAND HEAT (90, Dixieland Band), Richland Ranch	\$1,500	9/1	0/0	0/0	(A Dose of Heat, \$10,920)	\$22,870	*266	9	1.12	1.00
14	WIMBLEDON (01, Wild Rush), Valor Farm	\$1,750	13/1	0/0	0/0	(Prince of April, \$11,500)	\$22,509	74	2	0.80	0.80
15	TOO MUCH BLING (03, Rubiano), Lane's End Texas	\$4,000	5/1	0/0	0/0	(Too Much Attitude, \$11,400)	\$22,495	34	0	1.43	1.63
16	WAJIR (90, Deputy Minister), Key Ranch	\$750	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Wajir On Me, \$20,740)	\$20,740	71	0	0.39	0.54
17	ROO ART (82, Buckaroo)	Died, 2004	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Scrappy Roo, \$17,400)	\$17,400	263	10	0.77	0.90
18	MAGIC CAT (95, Storm Cat), Valor Farm	\$1,250	15/0	0/0	0/0	(Smoothcideup, \$4,950)	\$16,883	201	11	0.74	0.98
19	GRAND JEWEL (90, Java Gold)	Died, 2005	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Grand Move, \$14,400)	\$16,100	68	1	0.60	0.67
20	DAY OF THE CAT (01, Storm Cat), Bradford Thoroughbred Farm	\$1,500	6/1	0/0	0/0	(Dough Dough Dough, \$7,180)	\$14,976	22	0	0.65	0.64
21	LEXICON (95, Conquistador Cielo), R&R Farms	\$1,500	9/2	0/0	0/0	(Flag Chaser, \$6,000)	\$13,930	140	1	0.47	0.99
22	NAEVUS (80, Mr. Prospector)	Died, 2005	4/1	0/0	0/0	(Naevus Girl, \$11,940)	\$13,376	*713	32	1.18	0.96
23	HADIF (86, Clever Trick)	Died, 2010	5/1	0/0	0/0	(Mr. Hadif, \$9,090)	\$13,027	372	24	0.83	1.06
24	TOUCH TONE (98, Pick Up the Phone), JEH Stallion Station-Texas Division	\$1,000	10/0	0/0	0/0	(No Other Tone, \$5,500)	\$12,979	85	0	0.66	0.72
25	SERAZZO (96, Kris S.)	Died, 2009	2/0	0/0	0/0	(Dandy's Legacy, \$10,040)	\$11,270	14	0	0.80	0.64
26	PANCHO VILLA (82, Secretariat)	Died, 2006	3/1	0/0	0/0	(Kitty Violet, \$8,400)	\$10,913	*613	22	0.92	1.37
27	IRISH OPEN (84, Irish Tower)	Died, 2007	2/1	0/0	0/0	(Lucky Tradition, \$9,600)	\$10,700	487	13	0.94	0.93
28	UNCLE ABBIE (97, Kingmambo), Key Ranch	\$3,000	8/1	0/0	0/0	(Mystery Blessing, \$5,220)	\$10,586	153	5	0.79	0.63
29	TEED OFF (96, Lil E. Tee), Blackmon Ranch	N/A	3/1	0/0	0/0	(River Ridge, \$6,960)	\$10,180	11	0	0.08	0.20
30	LIL'S LAD (95, Pine Bluff), Key Ranch	\$2,000	7/1	0/0	0/0	(Johnny King, \$7,320)	\$9,861	*210	7	0.87	1.18

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same years; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

2011 Texas Sires By Winners		
Sire	Rnrs	Wnrs
Valid Expectations.....	45.....	9
Midway Road	19.....	5
Seeking a Home	13.....	5
City Street	23.....	4
Early Flyer	21.....	4
Sand Tunnel	6.....	3
Truluck.....	14.....	2
Lexicon.....	9.....	2

stallions and later told me they wanted to breed to him this year."

Another of the farm's stallions, Scottish Halo, also is a graded stakes winner. Scottish Halo, by Jolie's Halo out of the Deputy Minister mare Scottische, won the Laurel Futurity (gr. III) as a 2-year-old.

"He's really started to come up with some runners," Caines said. "We've had



The Caineses believe "it's not work if you like what you're doing"

Colorado's Leading Sire in 2010

OLIVER'S TWIST



Large Purses, Owner's and Breeder's increases across the board make it THE time to breed your mare in Colorado!

Also Standing: GRAND MINSTREL and COVERALLBASES

\$1,000 live foal

MENOKEN FARMS \ Montrose, CO \ 970.249.7662 \ www.menokenfarms.com \ info@menokenfarms.com

State sire lists updated daily online. Go to <http://www.bloodhorse.com/horse-racing/thoroughbred-breeding/sire-lists>

2011 Leading Sires in Colorado

For stallions that stand, will stand, or stood (deceased) in Colorado (exported stallions are excluded), and have runners in North America. Listed below are all available statistics for the Northern Hemisphere through February 9, 2011. As supplied to The Blood-Horse by The Jockey Club Information Systems Inc., earnings exclude monies from Japan and Hong Kong. Current year stakes winners include all N.H.-foaled stakes winners worldwide and any S.H.-foaled horses that won a N.H. stakes. *Foal counts include Southern Hemisphere. Cumulative stakes winners includes all countries. (A ♯) indicates a sire represented by his first crop to race).

Rank	Stallion (Foaling Year, Sire), Farm Standing	2011 Stud Fee	Rnrs/ Wnrs	Stakes Wnrs/ Wns	Rstrct SW/ BT SW	(Chief Earner, Earnings)	2011 Earnings	Cumulative			
								Foals	Stks Wnrs	*A-E Index	*Comp Index
1	MAJORBIGTIMESHEET (95, Carson City), Wafer Thoroughbred Ranch	Died, 2009	3/2	0/0	0/0	(Major Billy, \$18,000)	\$21,868	42	2	0.55	0.58
2	OLIVER'S TWIST (92, Horatius), Menoken Farms	\$1,000	4/2	0/0	0/0	(Imadebutante, \$3,520)	\$7,387	222	11	0.58	0.79
3	CASH DEPOSIT (94, Deposit Ticket)	Died, 2009	1/1	0/0	0/0	(My Johnny Cash, \$4,520)	\$4,520	115	4	0.26	0.51
4	SILVER SAINT (96, Silver Deputy), Owl Canyon Thoroughbreds	\$1,000	4/0	0/0	0/0	(Silver's Lady, \$1,000)	\$1,722	24	1	0.42	0.40
5	KING MUTESA (88, Baldski)	N/A	1/1	0/0	0/0	(Blue Savage, \$1,120)	\$1,120	42	0	0.17	0.14

*A-E and COMPARABLE INDEX: The Lifetime Average-Earnings Index indicates how much purse money the progeny of one sire has earned, on the average, in relation to the average earnings of all runners in the same year; average earnings of all runners in any year is represented by an index of 1.00. The Comparable Index indicates the average earnings of progeny produced from mares bred to one sire, when these same mares were bred to other sires. Only 32% of all sires have a lifetime AEI higher than their mares Comparable Index.

him for several years, and some people bred to him and some didn't, and now his babies are out there and doing really well. I've got a lot of people who have them, and they want to come back and breed to him this year."

Veteran stallions Leave a Legacy and War Machine were both stakes performers at Remington. Leave a Legacy (Marquetry—Fantasy Cat, by Cougar II) won the Remington Futurity and three other stakes at the track. War Machine was twice stakes-placed at Remington and equaled a course-record there.

"Leave a Legacy is a pretty boy; he's another that was trained by Donnie," Caines said. "His runners have done well, and there's a lot of interest in breeding to him.

"I get horses like him off the track, and it takes three or four years before their ba-

2011 Colorado Sires By Winners		
Sire	Rnrs	Wnrs
Oliver's Twist.....	4.....	2
Majorbigtimesheet	3.....	2
Cash Deposit.....	1.....	1
King Mutesa	1.....	1

bies are out there doing something. And then they get some good runners, and people realize how good they are."

Caines calls War Machine a kitten. "He doesn't breed a lot of mares, but he's got a good one in Haymow Bob," Caines said.

Through 2010 Haymow Bob has won 13 of 47 races and earned \$167,111.

"He's steady, and one of his horses can pop up at any time," Caines said about

War Machine, who is by Explodent out of the Wig Out mare Billy Jane.

Jack Wilson, who has been standing at Caines Stallion Station since 2008, came to the farm as an established star. To date, the stakes-winning son of Encino out of the Mr. Leader mare Ahpo Hel is represented by 13 stakes winners.

Caines Stallion Station also stands Surachai, a stakes-winning son of Slewy out of the Don B. mare Corvettin. "He's a nice horse," Caines said. "He gets a lot of Quarter Horse mares and some Paint and Appaloosa mares."

Caines finds pleasure in her farm work. "We were going to dinner one night and Connie goes, 'You're always so tired.' I looked at him and told him 'I know,' but that I'd rather be tired doing something I love rather than something I hate." ☐

GRAND MINSTREL

Grand Slam - Colonial Minstrel by Pleasant Colony

Juvenile Stakes-Winning Son by Leading Sire Grand Slam

- Precocious 2-yr-old who won or placed in all five starts at two.
- 1st Capote Stakes at Aqueduct, drawing off to win by 5 lengths in 1:10 3/5.
- Defeated Graded SWs COWBOY CAL, MAGICAL FOREST, etc.
- By a leading sire of more than 53 SWs. Out of a MGSW of \$556,586. Second dam is Irish Champion and multiple-graded stakes producer MINSTRELLA.

Introductory Fee: \$1,500



Also Standing at Menoken Farms: Leading Colorado Sires Oliver's Twist and Coverallbases!

MENOKEN FARMS | 60998 Jay Jay Road, Montrose, CO 81403 | 970.249.7662 | www.menokenfarms.com | info@menokenfarms.com